

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 726 OF 2019

SHARMILA AGARWAL (GOENKA)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMIT KR. AGARWAL

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The instant petition is filed by the wife seeking transfer of proceedings in the case being Mat. Suit No. 24 of 2019 titled as "Amit Kumar Agarwal vs. Sharmila Agarwal" pending before the District Judge, Birbhum at Suri, West Bengal to the Family Court, Churu, Rajasthan.

The respondent on being served has appeared through his counsel.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and on perusing the record, the prayer made in the petition is granted. It is ordered that the case being Mat. Suit No. 24 of 2019 titled as "Amit Kumar Agarwal vs. Sharmila Agarwal" pending before the District Judge, Birbhum at Suri, West Bengal be transferred to the Family Court, Churu, Rajasthan.

The transferor court shall forthwith transmit the record of the aforesaid case to the transferee court.

The transferee court shall notify the same to the parties and regulate the matter in accordance with law thereafter.

The transfer petition is accordingly disposed of.

.....J.
(A.S. BOPANNA)

NEW DELHI
MAY 20, 2020

ITEM NO.20

VIRTUAL COURT 8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 726/2019

SHARMILA AGARWAL (GOENKA)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMIT KR. AGARWAL

Respondent(s)

IA No. 57254/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 20-05-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Asit Kumar Roy, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Sapra, Adv.
Mr. Bhaskar Malakar, Adv.
Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

Pending applications, if any, are disposed of.

(NEELAM GULATI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(RAJINDER KAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed Order is placed on the file)